8.22 PUBLIC SERVICES – Tamil Nadu Town Panchayat Department – Directorate of Town Panchayats – Temporary post of Joint Director of Town Panchayats – Adhoc Rules – Issued.

RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

G.O. (Ms.) No. 100

Dated: 07.05.1993

Read:-

1. G.O. (Ms) No. 828, RD Dept., dated 7. 5. 81.

2. G.O. (Ms) No. 316, RD., dated 7. 6. 89 read with letter Ms. No. 458, RD., dated 5.8.89.

Read also:-

- 3. G.O. (Ms) No. 360, RD., dated 26.4.90.
- 4. From the Director of Town Panchayats, Madras, letter No. 9444/96/A3, dated 4.4.90
- 5. From the Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission, letter No.9958/B1/92,dt24.2.93

ORDER:

In the Government Order third read above, orders have been issued creating a new post of Joint Director on this Directorate of Town Panchayats. The Government have carefully examined the proposal sent by the Director of Town Panchayats for incoming adhoc rules for the post of Joint Director in the Directorate of Town Panchayats. The Government direct that the following notification containing adhoc rules for the above said post shall be published in the <u>Tamil Nadu</u> Government Gazette:

NOTIFICATION

In the exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following rules:-

2. The rules hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 26th April 1990.

RULES

The General and the Special Rule applicable to the holders of the permanent posts in category 1 of the Tamil Nadu Panchayat Development Service shall apply to the holder of the modifications specified in the following rules:-

- 2. **Constitution:-** The post shall constitute a separate category of the said service.
- 3. **Appointments:-** Appointment to the post shall be made i) by promotion from among the holders of the post of District Town Panchayat Officer or Personal Assistant to the Director of Town Panchayats and ii) by transfer from among the holders of the post of Joint Director of Rural Development.
- 4. **Qualification:** No person shall be eligible for appointment to the post unless the has rendered service in the category of District Town Panchayat Officer or Personal Assistant to the Director of Town Panchayats or in both for a period of not les than two years.

8. பணியமைப்பு

- 5. **Pay:-** There shall be paid to the holder of the post a monthly pay calculated in the scale of Rs. 3700-125-4700-150-5000.
- 6. **Savings:-** Nothing contained in these rule shall adversely affect any person holding the post on the date of issue of these rules.

(By order of the Governor)

V. MADHAVAN NAIR, Secretary to Government